
Merton Council
Planning Applications Committee
23 August 2018 
Supplementary agenda
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of Pecuniary Interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Town Planning Applications
The Chair will announce the order of Items at the beginning of 
the Meeting.
A Supplementary Agenda with any modifications will be 
published on the day of the meeting.
Note: there is no written report for this item

5 162-164 Hartfield Road, SW19 3TQ
Application number: 18/P2224  Ward: Dundonald

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission
subject to completion of a S.106 Agreement and
conditions

7 - 22

6 Lee House, 2 Lancaster Avenue, Wimbledon SW19 5DE
Application number: 17/P1602  Ward: Village

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission
subject to completion of a S.106 Agreement and
conditions

23 - 40

7 168A London Road, Morden, SM4 5AT
Application number: 17/P3629  Ward: Merton Park

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission
subject to conditions

41 - 52

8 Cricket Green School, Lower Green West, CR4 3AF
This report is available in the Supplementary Agenda

9 Rose Court, 34 Woodside, Wimbledon, SW19 7AN
Application number: 15/P3293  Ward: Hillside

Officer Recommendation: GRANT Planning Permission
subject to completion of a S.106 Agreement and
conditions

53 - 66

10 TPO 49 Murray Avenue, SW19 4PF 67 - 72



Ward: Village
Officer Recommendation: That the Merton (No.726) Tree 
Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed, but modified by the 
removal of the Irish Yew tree (T1)

11 Planning Appeals 73 - 76

12 Planning Enforcement 77 - 84



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
19 JULY 2018
(7.15 pm - 8.20 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Linda Kirby (in the Chair), Councillor Najeeb Latif, 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor David Chung, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Peter Southgate and 
Councillor Dave Ward and Councillor Rebecca Lanning

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Dickie Wilkinson
Neil Milligan,Tim Bryson, and Lisa Jewell

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Marsie Skeete.
Councillor Rebecca Lanning attended as substitute

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2018 were agreed as 
an accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

5 LAND AT 1A KENLEY ROAD, MERTON PARK, SW19 3JJ (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of the existing garage and the erection of a single storey 
dwellinghouse

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and information in the 
Supplementary Agenda

The Objector raised residents’ concerns, including:
 Design out of  character with the rest Merton Park
 Will have negative impact on characteristic  tree lined roads
 This is overdevelopment of a small back garden plot
 It will be an eyesore for neighbours, who will be able to see it from their first 

floor windows
 It will negatively affect neighbours enjoyment of their gardens
 If allowed it may set precedent for developers to buy up and build on other 

back gardens in the area
 Kenley Road is already congested, an extra house will add to parking 

problems in the area.
 Tree roots will be affected by the building
 Residents will suffer during the construction phase

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

 Drainage in the area is poor – the development will add to flood risk

The Applicant’s Agent made points including:
 The Applicant is not a developer, he bought the land in order to build a house 

for a family member
 The application is for an elegant single storey house
[...]
m
 Housing is needed across the Borough and all areas will need to 

accommodate development
 Support Officers views on parking
 Concerned about usage of back garden space to build housing – Deputy 

Mayor of London has spoken about not using such land.
 Proposal is between two garages and  squashed on 3 sides, not happy about 

standard of accommodation and available light  for the future residents of the 
proposed property.

Page 2



3

 There is no off street parking so this will be a burden on the public realm
 Long back gardens are a characteristic of Merton Park. This proposal would 

change the open and leafy characteristics of Merton Park

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

6 237 KINGSTON ROAD, WIMBLEDON, SW19 3NW (Agenda Item 6)

Proposal: Erection of single storey rear extension

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
in the supplementary agenda.

The Objector made points including:
 This is the 3rd application and the 5th set of amended plans. And the applicant 

has still not followed officers’ advice
 Application is still wider than the existing building and is still more than 3.5m 

deep.
 This application is materially harmful to neighbours
 Application is higher than floor of first floor flat
 It will be visible from the road and it will unbalance the house and does not 

respect the existing house
 The roof slopes down towards the house
 It’s height will be above the fence line, and the flat roof is a risk to the security 

of the first floor flat
 Building Insurers say it would invalidate the insurance of all properties in the 

house
 Would affect the freeholds within the house

The Applicant made points including:
 This application is 29% smaller than last application and 42% smaller than first 

application
 The dimensions side and back have been pulled in to reduce the massing of 

the extension
 Added artificial grass to the roof for neighbours benefi
[...]
support of the application:
 There is a housing crisis in Merton and this type of application increasing 

bedroom numbers should be encouraged where it is possible
 Applicant has taken Officers’ Advice to reduce the size of the proposal
 Officers say it is acceptable, cannot see reason for refusal

 A motion to refuse was proposed and seconded on the same grounds as previously:
 The property is in a Conservation Area and this extension impacts on the 

frontage and unbalances the house.
 The building currently remains in its original proportions, this proposal would 

impact negatively on the original building, and is against policies DMD2 and 
DMD3

 That the amenity of the first floor residents would be affected, where they now 
see a drop outside their window the development would replace this with a 
roof.

 They also commented that the proposal was a very unsympathetic extension 
that was disproportionate and out of balance with the original building.

And added further concerns:
 It uses too much of the garden
 Applicant has looked at the previous refusals and presented his compromise, 

the Committee does not want to be forced into accepting a compromise

Page 4



5

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:

 The bulk and scale and width of the extension are too great and are
not proportionate or sympathetic to the existing building

 The extension would cause a loss of amenity to the residents of the first floor 
flat

 As per the previous reasons for refusal under the previous application

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

7 LEE HOUSE, 2 LANCASTER AVENUE, WIMBLEDON SW19 5DE (Agenda 
Item 7)

This Item was withdrawn from the Agenda prior to the meeting

8 PLANNING APPEAL DECISIONS (Agenda Item 8)

Members noted that the Planning Inspector had allowed an Appeal for the scheme at 
1A Courthorpe Road, that had been refused by the Committee. The Inspector had 
awarded costs against the Council. The Inspector believed there was no evidence for 
the Refusal on Highways grounds, given that Council Highways Officers were content 
with the scheme.

RESOLVED: Members Noted the Report on Planning Appeal Decisions

9 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT - SUMMARY OF CURRENT CASES (Agenda 
Item 9)

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report on current Enforcement cases

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
23 AUGUST 2018

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

18/P2224 25/05/2018

Address/Site 162 and 164 Hartfield Road, Wimbledon SW19 3TQ

Ward Dundonald

Proposal: Demolition of two semi-detached dwellings and erection of  a
three storey building (with basement) comprising 2 x 2 bedroom
flats and 5 x 1 bedroom flats and 1 x studio flat together with
associated car parking and landscaping.

Drawing Nos 1516_P003 B, P004 G, P005 D, P100 J, P101 J, P102 K, P103
J, P201 C, P202 C, P203 C P206 C, P201 C, P210 E, P211 E,
P212 F, P213 F P214 E, P216 B, P217 C and Design and
Access Statement

Contact Officer: Richard Allen (020 8545 3621)
___________________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission subject to completion of a S.106 Agreement and
conditions.
_______________________________________________________________

CHECKLIST INFORMATION

 Heads of agreement: Yes
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental impact statement required: No
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No
 Press notice- No
 Site notice-Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted-No
 Number neighbours consulted –43
 Density: n/a
 Number of jobs created: n/a
 Archaeology Priority Zone: No
 Controlled Parking Zone: Yes (Zone 4F)

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This application has been brought to the Planning Applications Committee
due to the number of ob
[...]
rate 	 4 

Page 20



N
O

R
T

H
G

A
T

E
S

E
G

IS
P

ri
nt

T
em

pl
at

e

151

1
to

3
3

G
la

d
st

o
n

e
C

o
u

rt

141

14
1

134

167

186

169

167

She
lte

r

182

33

29

41

47

43

133131129
127

117

102

88

107

7

95

86

72

141

108

122

1
5

.8
m

155

96

145

103

1
6

.2
m

115

1
2
7

101a

143a

170

143b

155

185

14
414

2

1
5
7
a

161159

173

1
5

.8
m

157

15
4

146

144

1
6

.4
m

148

145

12
6

11
2

149

154a

150

145

158

133
135a

135

171A

13
0a

167

14
0

161

13
0

171

167a

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

G
R
A
H

A
M

R
O

A
D

169

48

L
B

T
hi

s
m

at
er

ia
l

ha
s

b
ee

n
re

p
ro

du
ce

d
fr

o
m

O
rd

na
nc

e
S

ur
ve

y
d

ig
it

al
m

ap
d

at
a

w
it

h
th

e
p

er
m

is
si

o
n

o
f

th
e

co
n

tr
o

ll
er

o
f

H
er

M
aj

es
ty

’s
S

ta
ti

o
ne

ry
O

ff
ic

e,
©

C
ro

w
n

C
o

p
yr

ig
ht

.

T
ex

t
D

et
ai

ls
1

6
2

-1
6

4
H

a
rt

fi
el

d
R

oa
d

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
23 AUGUST 2018 

APPLICATION NO. DATE VALID

17/P1602 21/04/2017

Address/Site Lee House, 2 Lancaster Avenue, Wimbledon, SW19 5DE

Ward Village

Proposal: Erection of a two storey extensions to existing residential care 
home to provide 7 additional en-suite bedrooms, internal 
alterations to provide improved communal areas, formation of 
new reception area and alterations to roof profile above former 
stable block and cottage and laying out of parking area.

Drawing Nos P50190/03_0001 A, 003 B, 0004 B, 0006 B, 0007 , 0010 C, 
0011 C, 0020 B, 0030 A and P50190/03_0002 Rev D, Design 
and Access Statement, Arbouricultural Survey and Report and 
Tree Protection Plan (MWA TPP001) and Travel Plan

Contact Officer: Richard Allen (020 8545 3621)
_________________________________________________________
[...]
osal: Demolition of existing block of flats and erection of 
replacement 5 storey block of flats comprising 9 self -
contained flats (3 x 1 bed, 5 x 2 bed & 1 x 3 bed)  

Drawing Nos: HAW.159.43a, 44a, 47a, 48a, 50a, 51a, 52a, 53a, 54a & 
0126_e001(RevB)

Contact Officer: David Gardener (0208 545 3115)
______________________________________________________________

RECOMMENDATION

GRANT Planning Permission Subject to Conditions and S106 Agreement

___________________________________________________________ 

CHECKLIST INFORMATION
 Heads of agreement: Permit free
 Is a screening opinion required: No
 Is an Environmental Statement required: No 
 Has an Environmental Impact Assessment been submitted: No  
 Press notice: No
 Site notice: Yes
 Design Review Panel consulted: No  
 Number of neighbours consulted: 78
 External consultations: None

1. INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The application has been brought before the Planning Applications
Committee due to the number of objections received. 

2. SITE AND SURROUNDINGS

2.1 The application site is a 1960’s four-storey building, located on the southeast 
side of Woodside at its junction with Springfield Road.

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



2.2 The adjoining properties along Woodside are characterised by a mixture of 
terrace, semi-detached and detached houses. Park Court and Springfield 
Court are positioned to the western side of the site, and are contemporary in 
terms of their design. Springfield Road is mainly characterised by semi-
detached Victorian properties.

2.3 There are currently eleven flats within the building: 1 x studio flat, 1 x two 
bedroom, and 9 x one-bedroom flats.

2.4 The site is not located in a Conservation Area. The site has excellent public 
transport accessibility (PTAL 6a) and is also located in a controlled parking 
zone (zone 2F).

3. CURRENT PROPOSAL

3.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing 4 storey block of flats and erect a 
replacement 5 storey block of flats comprising 9 self-contained units (3 x
[...]

23 AUGUST 2018

Wards:      Village

Subject:              Tree Preservation Order (No.726) at 49 Murray Road, 
Wimbledon, London, SW19 4PF                         

Lead officer:       HEAD OF SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITIES

Lead member:    COUNCILLOR LINDA KIRBY, CHAIR, PLANNING   
APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Contact Officer Rose Stepanek:  0208 545 3815
rose.stepanek@merton.gov.uk  

Recommendation: 

      That the Merton (No.726) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed, but 
modified by the removal of the Irish Yew tree (T1)

1.       Purpose of report and executive summary
This report considers the objection that has been made to the making of this 
tree preservation order. Members must take the objection into account before 
deciding whether or not to confirm the Order, without modification.

2.       Details
2.1 On the 1 March 2018, the Council received a request from a local resident to 

make a tree preservation in respect of an Irish Yew tree located in the front 
garden and a Yew tree located in the rear garden of 49 Murray Road, 
Wimbledon, London, SW19 4PF. The resident was concerned about the future 
of both trees particularly since there was a current planning application 
(17/P2820) for the excavation of a basement and extension to the property.

2.2 The applicant provided an arboricultural report which gave both trees an ‘A’ 
category under the methods used to classify trees in the BS 5837:2017 ‘Trees 
in relation to design, demolition and construction – Recommendations’. A 
category ‘A’ tree is described as having a high quality and is a particularly good 
example of the species. Both trees are shown as retained on the approved site 
layout plan.  

2.3 The property is located in the Wimbledon West Conservation Area and both 
trees contribute to the amenities enjoyed by the local residents and public alike. 
The tree officer concluded that both trees should be protected as the tree 
preservation order would provide the maximum legal protection to trees th
[...]
ent in 
consultation with the legal services is now in progress. 
The people involved have been summoned to attend Lavender Hill 
Magistrates’ Court on 10th July 2018. The defendants are required to 
attend the court and enter a plea to the offence of failing to comply with 
the requirements of a Planning Enforcement notice. 
The defendant’s appeared at Lavender Hill Magistrates Court. But the 
case was deferred and sent to the Crown Court as the penalties available 
to the Magistrates Court were considered by the court, to be insufficient, 
should the defendants be found to be guilty. It is likely that this case will 
be heard at the Crown Court in August 2018. The Court has imposed a 
£1,000 fine plus costs of £1,500. The occupier was instructed to comply 
with the notice within one week by 15/08/2018. Officer’s will visit and 
check for compliance.    

 
3.4 Requested update from PAC

None

4. Consultation undertaken or proposed
None required for the purposes of this report

5 Timetable 

                N/A

6. Financial, resource and property implications
N/A

7. Legal and statutory implications
N/A

Page 83



8. Human rights, equalities and community cohesion implications
N/A

9. Crime and disorder implications
N/A

10. Risk Management and Health and Safety implications. 
N/A

11. Appendices – the following documents are to be published with this 
report and form part of the report Background Papers 

N/A

12. Background Papers

Page 84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 162-164 Hartfield Road, SW19 3TQ
	5. Report - 162-164 Hartfield Road.pdf
	15) Previous Appeal Decision.PDF
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4

	Site Plan

	6 Lee House, 2 Lancaster Avenue, Wimbledon SW19 5DE
	Site Plan

	7 168A London Road, Morden, SM4 5AT
	Site Plan

	9 Rose Court, 34 Woodside, Wimbledon, SW19 7AN
	Site Plan

	10 TPO 49 Murray Avenue, SW19 4PF
	Site Plan

	11 Planning Appeals
	12 Planning Enforcement



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE
23 AUGUST 2018
(7.15 pm - 10.10 pm)
PRESENT Councillor Peter Southgate (in the Chair), 

Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor David Chung, 
Councillor David Dean, Councillor Russell Makin, 
Councillor Simon McGrath, Councillor Marsie Skeete and 
Councillor Dave Ward, Councillor Rebbeca Lanning and 
Councillor Stephen Crowe

ALSO PRESENT Councillor Nick Draper
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbaih
Councillor Anthony Fairclough
Councillor Nigel Benbow
Jonathan Lewis
Tim Bryson
Sarath Attanayke
Lisa Jewell

1a  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from the Chair, Councillor Linda Kirby and the 
Vice Chair, Councillor Najeeb Latif.

Councillor Rebecca Lanning and Councillor Stephen Crowe attended as Substitutes

1b  ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item )

Owing to the absence of The Chair and Vice Chair, it was proposed, seconded and 
agreed by the Committee that Councillor Peter Southgate would be appointed Chair 
for this meeting.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of Pecuniary interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 July 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 TOWN PLANNING APPLICATIONS (Agenda Item 4)

Supplementary Agenda: Amendments and modifications to the Officer’s report were 
published in a Supplementary Agenda. This applied to items 5,6,8 and 9. 

Order of the meeting – The Chair announced that the items would be taken in the 
following order 5,6,8,7,9,10, 11 and 12

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

5 162-164 HARTFIELD ROAD, SW19 3TQ (Agenda Item 5)

Proposal: Demolition of two semi-detached dwellings and erection of a three storey 
building (with basement) comprising 4 x 2-bedroom flats, 3 x 1-bedroom flats and 1 x 
studio flat together with associated landscaping.

The Committee noted the officer’s report, the Planning Inspectors appeal decision 
from the previous application, the officer’s presentation and additional information in 
the Supplementary Agenda

The Committee received verbal representations from two objectors to the proposal 
and Ward Councillor Anthony Fairclough.

The Objectors made points including:
 There are now 229 signatures on a petition against this application
 The application is a clear breach of Merton Council Policies
 The new NPPF (National Planning Policy Framework) says that old buildings 

should be used in  a more sustainable way, and not just demolished
 These Victorian homes have heritage value and should not be lost
 The application is not well designed
 The proposed basement is over 80% of the application site and therefore 

contravenes Merton’s own policy on Basement development
 This was previously refused on grounds of scale and massing
 The new NPPF says that proposals should be visually attractive and can be 

refused for poor design. This application is a poor design and is ugly.
 The application contains single aspect flats, also in contravention of Merton’s 

policies.

The Ward Councillor, Anthony Fairclough made points including:
 The Inspectors Decision is not the only material consideration
 This application breaches Merton Policies and the previous reasons for refusal 

are still valid

In response to Members’ questions the Planning Team Leader (North) replied:
 The Design and Scale of the application has been tested and found to be 

acceptable against Merton Policies by the Planning Inspector
 The Inspector dismissed the appeal on the previous application only on the 

grounds that a legal agreement on parking and being “permit free” was absent. 
 This application included a signed S106 agreement that covers all parking 

issues, but in all other matters is the same as the previous scheme.
 All matters of design and scale were found acceptable  by the very recent 

Planning Inspectors decision. This is given weight in the Officers 
Recommendation.

 New NPPF was a material consideration. Whilst it does talk about design it 
also talks about using Brownfield sites, such as this one. It also talks about 
housing provision and supply



3

 The Merton Basement Policy does talk about 50% of the garden area being a 
maximum for basement size but this is geared towards basements being built 
under existing properties. This application is a new build and therefore the 
50% figure is not given as much weight as it is much easier to build a 
basement on a new build when taking the development site as a whole.

 The Scale of the basement was tested against Merton Policy  and then 
considered by the Planning Inspectors appeal decision, therefore we know 
that this has already been considered and accepted..

 The reasons for refusing the Previous identical application did not mention the 
scale of the basement.

 The Roof material is Zinc, which will start off as a light grey colour and then 
darken.

Members made comments including:
 The Inspector viewed this property almost a year ago, and took 4 months to 

publish decision. This application was made in May 2018, and the NPPF was 
updated in July 2018. The new NPPF supports the previous reasons for 
rejection.

 Important to preserve the Victorian Heritage, we previously rejected on scale 
and mass but not specifically on the scale of the basement

 Considering the Inspector only dismissed the Appeal on the lack of an S106 
for parking, we can assume that he had no concerns regarding the scale and 
mass of the proposal.

 The only new consideration is the new NPPF, but we need to be very clear on 
how this changes the proposal

 These existing properties do have architectural value and this is protected by 
the NPPF section 127

 Concern about the scale of the basement
 Members should consider the housing need in the borough, these 1 and 2 

bedroomed flats are needed

The Chair Commented that the Basement had not been included in the past reason 
for refusal, and that it was officer’s advice not to include new reasons for refusal in 
cases that had already raised no concerns from the Planning Inspector. He advised 
that Members needed to be confident that their reasons for refusal overrode the past 
decision.

A motion to refuse was proposed and seconded, for the same reasons as the 
previous application and also with reference to the new NPPF and its promotion of 
Sustainability with reference to keeping and renovating the existing houses. This 
motion was defeated by the vote.

The Committee then voted on the Officers recommendation to Grant Planning 
Permission and this was carried. Councillor Dean requested that the minutes should 
record that he voted against granting planning Permission. 

RESOLVED
The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions



4

6 LEE HOUSE, 2 LANCASTER AVENUE, WIMBLEDON SW19 5DE (Agenda 
Item 6)

Proposal: Erection of a two storey extensions to existing residential care home to 
provide 7 additional en-suite bedrooms, internal alterations to provide improved 
communal areas, formation of new reception area and alterations to roof profile 
above former stable block and cottage and laying out of parking area

The Committee noted the officer’s report, presentation and additional information in 
the Supplementary Agenda – Modifications. The Committee noted that the 
Supplementary Agenda contained details of a report from the Applicant’s highways 
Consultants considering the report of the Objectors transport consultants.

The Committee received verbal representations from two Objectors to the proposal 
scheme and from the applicant.

The Objectors raised points including:
 This application seeks a 26% expansion and will shrink the current garden 

area
 No Bat survey has been provided
 The Home already causes problems for local residents by increasing parking 

stress on their roads
 Residents commissioned their own transport survey which shows that parking 

stress is at a level of 89%
 The application is overdevelopment of a business in a residential area
 The application is contrary to Merton Policies and to the new NPPF
 It is overdevelopment in a Conservation Area and does not respect the 

conservation area.
 Requires two trees to be removed, which will lead to overlooking

The Applicant made points including:
 Abbeyfield is a leading not-for-profit organisation, and is committed to 

developing this site to provide much needed specialist dementia care.
 We are aware of neighbours concerns around parking, we will manage this 

issue
 The Design of the proposed scheme will compliment the existing building
 We will manage the concerns of existing residents of the home
 New landscaping will compensate for the loss of garden
 The proposal will meet needs and ensure longevity for the home

In reply to Member Questions officers made points including:
 The two trees to be removed are part of a well-treed boundary and are off the 

boundary. The Council’s tree officer has no objections to the removal of these 
two trees. There is a tree protection condition and we can ask for some 
enhancement to the screening if needed.



5

 Lancaster Avenue is not an adopted road and the Council has no duty to 
maintain or monitor operation of the road. It is a private gated road, which is 
why the applicant had to carry out their own traffic and parking survey

 Merton does not have a specific policy to increase bedrooms in supported 
care homes

 There are no parking standards for care homes, Ambulances would take the 
best route

 At the moment the home does not have a travel plan but one is proposed for 
this application, but this is different to discussions about extra traffic from 
additional rooms

 Officers are content with the proposed % coverage of the site, there will still be 
garden space. However, if at some point in the future, further development is  
proposed this may constitute over development

 Emergency Vehicle access operates already via ,Lancaster Avenue. This road  
is wide enough for such vehicles, including Fire Engines, even when parked 
on both sides. As it is a private Road it is up to residents if they want to do 
anything about this.

 Transport Planning Officers believe that there are adequate parking spaces in 
the surrounding streets to cope with the net increase of 3 rooms.

The Chair asked the residents to clarify the situation of the Gate opening from 
Lancaster Road onto Lancaster Avenue. Residents confirmed that the gate opens 
automatically when any vehicle approaches

Members made comments including:
 This application will increase staff and bedrooms at the home, but this 

increase won’t significantly increase the number of ambulances arriving at the 
home, it is the increase in visitors and their parking that will have a significant 
effect on parking in the area.

 Although the Report says that there are parking spaces available in the area, it 
is human nature to attempt to park as close as possible, to go through the 
gates to Lancaster Avenue to attempt to park in the Home and then park on 
Lancaster avenue when the home parking is full.

 Parking stress already exists in this area, so the increase in number of 
bedrooms will exacerbate these current problems

 The area has a low PTAL rating and the majority of visitors will arrive in cars. 
Staff need to work 24 hours a day

 The design of the building is horrendous
 The proposal is overdevelopment and will exacerbate an already chaotic 

situation with parking in the local area
 Given the figures provided in the report for Staff numbers and Staff who drive, 

and the fact that only 8 parking spaces are provided, members felt that this 
proposal would lead to increased number of visitors parking on the 
surrounding streets, thus exacerbating the parking stress particularly in 
Lancaster Avenue

One Member commented to remind Members that Officers did not think that 
emergency vehicles would have a problem entering the site, that additional provision 



6

of rooms was required and that there were parking problems all over the borough, not 
just in this area.

A motion to refuse was proposed and seconded, for the reasons of not enough on-
site parking leading to an exacerbation of existing problems on surrounding streets 
and the proposal constituting overdevelopment.

RESOLVED

The Committee agreed to:

1. REFUSE the application for the following reasons:
 The development would exacerbate existing local parking stress
 The development is overdevelopment of the site

2. DELEGATE to the Director of Environment & Regeneration the authority to 
make any appropriate amendments in the context of the above to the wording 
of the grounds of refusal including references to appropriate policies

7 168A LONDON ROAD, MORDEN, SM4 5AT (Agenda Item 7)

Proposal: Continued use of vehicle sales yard (sui generis) involving relocation within 
the site 

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation

Members asked officers about the possibility of residential use of the existing site and 
were assured by Officers that this was highly unlikely and if it did occur enforcement 
action could be taken.

Members asked about vehicle movements on and off the site and noted that this was 
probably less than when the site was in use as a dairy.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions

8 CRICKET GREEN SCHOOL, LOWER GREEN WEST, CR4 3AF (Agenda 
Item 8)

Proposal: Construction of new two storey building and demolition of existing modular 
building, construction of new hard play area and soft landscaping. Erection of single 
storey extension to block A (main school building) and block C(chapel orchard 
building). Refurbishment of internal spaces and new boundary treatment.

The Committee noted the officers report and presentation and additional information 
provided in the Supplementary Agenda – Modifications, which included reference to 
the reply from Historic England, and the resulting amendment to the archaeological 
condition.



7

The Committee received a verbal representation from Councillor Draper. He stated 
that he was involved with the School and that it was arguably the best School in 
Merton given its achievements. He continued that the School needs to expand as 
there is a demand for spaces, and every room and space created by this application 
has had its use plotted out already, in consultation with the Children. This proposal 
will open up the School for the pupils, and they see only the possibilities it creates not 
the style of the buildings.

Members asked officers about the net loss of trees, and noted that officers had 
considered all the options available but the loss of some trees was necessary to 
provide enough space for the School to continue to operate whilst also providing the 
new buildings for the expansion.

Members noted that the proposal would create 80 new school places.

Members noted that the Landscaping Condition was worded to ensure that the 
School properly managed the new trees.

Officers advised that a Travel Plan would be in place, and also advised that if 
Members had issues with the Travel Plans of other Schools they should raise this 
with senior Officers in E&R and CSF.

Members felt that their concerns on the views of the DRP and on tree loss were 
greatly out weighed by the benefits of the proposal.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted unanimously to GRANT Planning Permission subject to 
conditions

9 ROSE COURT, 34 WOODSIDE, WIMBLEDON, SW19 7AN (Agenda Item 9)

Proposal: Demolition of existing block of flats and erection of replacement 5 storey 
block of flats comprising 9 self -contained flats (3 x 1 bed, 5 x 2 bed & 1 x 3 bed)  

The Committee noted the officer’s report and presentation and additional information 
in the Supplementary Agenda – Modifications.

Members commented that the proposal would be an improvement on the current 
building on this site.

RESOLVED

The Committee voted to GRANT Planning Permission subject to conditions and S106 
Agrement

10 TPO 49 MURRAY AVENUE, SW19 4PF (Agenda Item 10)



8

Members noted the tree officers recommendation:
That the Merton (No.726) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed, but modified 
by the removal of the Irish Yew tree (T1)

Members noted the Resident’s reason for objecting to the inclusion of Yew Tree T1 
into TPO 726, which was that it blocked the view of the road and pedestrians when 
reversing a vehicle off the drive. Members commented that the Highway Code 
recommends that vehicles should be reversed onto drives and then driven forward 
back onto the road. Members agreed that if the resident followed the 
recommendation of the Highway code then the Tree T1 did not present any risk to 
road or pedestrian safety.

Members agreed that they wanted T1 included in TPO 726. A member who had been 
on a recent site visit said that he had not been able to see the tree at that time.

RESOLVED: That the Merton (No.726) Tree Preservation Order 2018 be confirmed 
to cover both T1 and T2

11 PLANNING APPEALS (Agenda Item 11)

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report on recent Planning Appeals

12 PLANNING ENFORCEMENT (Agenda Item 12)

Members asked the following questions:
 Why has the enforcement action at 13 Fairway Raynes Park,  taken so long?
 When was the site visit to Burn Bullock that observed water ingress?

The Planning Officers present could not answer but Members will receive an answer 
either before or at the next PAC meeting

RESOLVED: The Committee noted the report on current Enforcement Cases


